)
i
{
i
)
)
&

CITY OF SAN ANTONIO
INTERDEPARTMENTAL MEMORANDUM
PARKS AND RECREATION DEPARTMENT

TO: Mayor and City Council
FROM: Malcolm Matthews, Director, Parks and Recreation Department
THROUGH: Terry M. Brechtel, City Manager

COPIES: Melissa B. Vossmer; Finance; Management and Budget; Legal; File

SUBJECT: Ordinance Revising the Spring Time Park Project Bu idget and Ratifying a

=T —'" T

o
Grant Agreement with KaBOOM!, Inc. for Installatlon of Park Amenities

DATE: December 12, 2002

SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS

This ordinance revises the Spring Time Park (Oxbow/Babcock North Park) Project budget,
ratifies a grant agreement with KaBOOM!, Inc. for installation of park amenities, authorizes
a grant match of $10,000.00 and establishes an expenditure code for park construction crew
expenses in the amount of $52,798.69.

Staff recommends approval of this ordinance.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

The FY1999/2000 General Fund Budget allocated $100,000 in One-Time Improvement Funds
for land acquisition and development in City Council District 8. In November 2001, City
Council authorized the purchase of 2.756 acres in the Oxbow/Babcock North neighborhood
near the corner of Spring Shadow Drive and Spring Time Drive, off of Prue Road. It was an
abandoned subdivision recreation area with amenities that had fallen into disrepair. City staff
has conferred with local residents to develop design improvements for the property. One of
the requested improvements is to reconfigure the existing tennis courts so that skate park
amenities may be installed.

KaBOOM!, Inc. has contacted the Parks and Recreation Department to offer a $30,000.00
grant for the purchase and installation of skate park amenities in conjunction with a national
convention for Ben and Jerry’s Ice Cream that will occur in January 2003. Volunteers from
the convention will install skate equipment at a site that could be prepared quickly enough to
meet the time schedule established by KaBOOM!, Inc. KaBOOM!, Inc. desires a site near a




Spring Time Park Project
December 12, 2002
Page 2

facility for youth (i.e. school, youth center, etc.) and a site that can be ready for improvements
by early January 2003. Spring Time Park is across the street from Boone Elementary and has
facility improvement funds that can meet the deadline. KaBOOM!, Inc. has approved this
location.

The park construction crew can prepare the Spring Time Park site by resurfacing the tennis
court area so that it can be developed as a skate plaza. Following the installation of the skate
amenities, the crew will accomplish other park improvements identified in the design plan,
including installation of a playground, walkways, picnic tables, lighting and landscaping. It is
anticipated the construction work will begin in January 2003 with the volunteer effort and will
be completed in May 2003.

POLICY ANALYSIS

The park improvements are consistent with the approved one-time improvement funds and
with the identified priorities of the community. It is standard policy to utilize appropriate
private or public grant funds whenever possible, in order to develop park projects.

FISCAL IMPACT

The project budget was previously established for the park from FY99/00 District 8 One-Time
Improvement Funds. The proposed ordinance will transfer funds within the project budget to
fund the park construction crew in the amount of $52,798.69 and the grant match of
$10,000.00. The value of the KaBOOM!, Inc. grant is $30,000.00. It is anticipated that
future operation and maintenance costs will be $2,250.00 per year for the overall park
development.

COORDINATION

This action has been coordinated with the Office of Management and Budget, Finance
Department, City Attorney’s Office and City Council District 8.




Spring Time Park Project
December 12, 2002
Page 3

SUPPLEMENTARY COMMENTS

A Discretionary Contracts Disclosure Form is not required.

M=

Malcolm Matthews,
Director of Parks and Recreation

Assistant City Manager

Approved:

T Skt

Terry M. Brechtel
City Manager




. >, - Vo i d od P
| 7 ' - 00\ \‘
| ' 2 “S, T R
| 4 ‘b\\ & ;( & : E N | \\
y E CEDAR cnes% \\:\"3\ N e “ﬂ{"‘?ﬁj Py \ 3
fl MUNICIPAL S” x‘} Z?V A ‘ o i"ﬂ:\\g |
ST/ oo sy ([ G ke \- ,
| (?‘ AN s = AR e T
: \,‘,3;, i \\ \\ 5 i CREE L v Ry ;é:m(\rmuw \
y?ﬁ‘\,k b l _’Yi\ : 3 e : ’.‘mu’ .',.’X;.f:.\mg!n:mm \ .
78255 N3kpTh oo : (e e N/

iR

Site Location
Spring Time Park (Oxbow/Babcock North)

b o R D »
o BALY

Whs
5
;
¢
%
4
"
¥ 04s ;

EX

vERSIl

gl on

UNIVERSITY OF
AT SAN ANTONIO

®
e
o
5
Ly
¥ b,

A 2
‘éx yoRn Peacs LiDrary ; i ‘
e < E soLtoL s u anits - Businoss ) p ) |
@ i, v LEDAR CREfx mary Siuo K
<28 M <R ' !
f ) = : \z ' :
Y. 3 Vi A\ M 5,
ACT e ¥ ; ) 2z
B TEX  BLVD L § H : 2
= ) \ PECAN SPRINGS | [
. Ui Y 3
k4 o 3577 0\ U |
: s

G /

CLtwneyy

E
4 2 o -nn
I ! ;324
gty B Lo L H
Figh 1 i hioumeisny <

e N meucm.’._a_z\
2l T

b IR u;ﬁlﬂ_mc
LM BE —— west R G000

= sowwpnmper Z_am R E
e ‘;‘és{;—-” ?,;S,W ac :::;':szf‘é— :z', B eATG T
. 3 " y H
i . 3 LPPfR OAX DR [ — *—‘%— ¥ IEvm
S \

\,

R /
’,/...Lt_.}_.a__g* 2 /
! x

MATEHLOCK CR \

Z RO

~ v po— i TITRRELI BE ZAVALAS
f.’éarzmyt 21 UTERS LARL \ \f ) SPRINGS
: KT T baw B FATTV. Ly
= " S Frameel 4
- / H ; B & !
B H AUEER LDy / :
BABCOCK RD H WOODMIQR.08 |2 3 / :
2 .«W————- S sumspw By Y y; ;
= T Y \d-s?..éLﬁ———\m*- 2 g AL / i
— MR SINCE ] g & F S 32;@5 g0 C2rong PURET WLLONBILGE <ﬁ«mq-vog P
) PANR_ HOUNTAIK SPRING [/ OF o < = |
gk e T v & i 7 855 Fe, NoRwEST | mrwr N A0
3 h3 Exwery % . o6 R YE D *
ES =\ oawons s?—m’mﬂ’“% ) 12 A ; \z \'/;;'
£ TG Pae S, o %G BROOK 07 - 3 = s ! =
E Sz (ELRES & e B | cu > LB 2 ' s 1
5 SpSS BN (UBLLY S LR TSR | AR R BREOT T i wrwd oo cows 2
Lt am e F sz 2 N ,
1 KEWTON PASK b i3 k‘,é‘;;/ & 5omnG bRoes ;._______...m__l’ ":"j :‘_:g,’ 2 % 5‘5\’;,0: T2 Y i
| T RAMLEN PARK X .t e SELMC FLOWERY QS X1 SPRNG WU i N B} M i
3 S ARLIN PARK GRS St Srepany wogy S 3 SPENG L AR =3 §~s\ . =
e ; ;;ﬁ::ﬁ‘ S R G T - T EA] =
- NG s Recsusweanc E N T oo s {eanciony D semsccasn Pl T 7 /g S iz
s N f 1y 2o s i | /;;‘,euwgfga
! 3 ATUMR BUSE ER I oot WOODRIDG] DAKS
> ) =7 Cadsomear \% 3 3 e ioptmiah o R R
o5t RD § SNOM MU Z oy == | S -
..._._:_._ i ;.g.i & : z ) =
3 315 o
> 55
. , :
S0 s A
SN

s, S \
e AW M Rudaer
By i SN COURTRYY 6L

" H TR SADT s AL 5 \

! PEMBROKE

\\uu(:

hal &
g
VEm™ OUNTRY viEw

STONYRHX

: e H " -
23 Wangpy : | BC DOR 1
v & p 1 TN wEatniL ! .

3 WD G [

1
z 4 sanr sunct
bl o 5 56018 i P
P e & + sczaicor ‘a,
3L *é& B\?‘ Wq 7 GRER KIATHES o ".‘.‘~
2 L E s soowats /3
S 2 g o5 3 OUYERON e P
T Mmoo L S ;
g 1 AMSSION / ] ‘ - 'gui | %
O rome & 1
S . &
ata i " L. g 5 ! | vorjsiet
- T Ty " . | | ¥
& > ) o Ae&g 5 T O o cnor ; P i 1 cmibrens
= - ) o e - wd b
W .-cj\Jﬁ Py !:rm.u, 33 Gaaiamas | o=t % - .
] , Bt N - 3 "
i",ﬁ&;—iﬁé’:@?‘o e | st sTS &35 - { y o
£ Ky ¥ e e T .
1y | { % > Toaiay 8 | o " 151 :
Lowr =

' 78240

Joss Lo E.,},r

o jns

3R
WD [ e1R 7.

D, Roure




Attachment |

Oxbow Park Project
Fund 40-028002

Index Code: Description:
REVENUES:
699892 FY99/00 One-Time Improvement Funds
Total:
EXPENDITURES:
466052 Land Acquisiton
466151 Survey
466169 Property Appraisal
466177 Environmental Site Assessment
466458 Closing Costs
466730 Architect/Engineer Fees
466771 Mandatory Project Fees
466789 Park Materials
new Park Construction Crew
new KaBoom Grant Match
Total:

Current Revised
Budget: Revisions: Budget:
$100.125.25 $0.00 $100.125.25
$100,125.25 $0.00 $100,125.25
$11,072.56 $0.00 $11,072.56
$1,105.00 $0.00 $1,105.00
$2,400.00 $0.00 $2,400.00
$123.75 $0.00 $123.75
$625.25 $0.00 $625.25
$3,000.00 ($3,000.00) $0.00
$2,000.00 $0.00 $2,000.00
$79,798.69  ($59,798.69) $20,000.00
$0.00 $52,798.69 $52,798.69

$0.00 $10.000.00 $10.000.00
$100,125.25 $0.00 $100,125.25




